
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JNKennet Room 

- County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 28 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Pauline Church 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Heyes 
Cllr Kevin Small 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Vijay Manro 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Tracy Adams 
Claire Anthony 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Stuart Dark 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast a
[...]
nnouncements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.   

5   Review of Actions (Pages 11 - 12)  

 To review progress on any actions requested by the Committee in 
previous meetings. 

 

6   Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board (Pages 13 - 
24) 

 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board 
held on 5 May 2022.  
 
To review the summary of the recommendations made by the 
Board. 

 

7   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 

 



Page 4 

 

 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on 21 July 2022  in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 25 
July 2022. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice 
if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

8   Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) Report (Pages 25 - 60) 10.05 

 To receive a report for the committee’s ongoing oversight of: 

 Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update 

 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  
a) Period – 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2022 
b) New Fund reporting structure 

 Risk Register  

 Internal audit update  

 Training update   

 

9   Business Plan 2022-2023 (Pages 61 - 66) 10.15 

 The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund will present a report updating 
members on progress against the Plan’s objectives.  
 

 

10   Key Financial Controls (Pages 67 - 76) 10.35 

 A update by the Senior Investment and Accounting officer 
concerning the operational accounting arrangements and the 
2021-22 Budget Outturn. 

 

11   Fund Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 77 - 82) 10.45 

 Presentation of the draft Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22 and 
an update on any external audit finding. 

 

12   Pensions Administration Strategy (Pages 83 - 132) 10.55 

 To approve the updated Pension Administration Strategy 
document. To be presented by the Pension Administration Lead 

 

13   Employer Charging Policy (Pages 133 - 140) 11.05 

 To review the updated administration charging policy. To be 
presented by the Pension Administration Lead. 

 



Page 5 

 

14   Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation (Pages 141 - 144) 11.15 

 To receive an update report on the progress of this project.   

15   Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 145 - 152) 11.25 

 To review the work plan for the committee 2022-23.   

16   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 
September 2022. 

 

17   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 
Urgent items of a confidential nature may be considered under 
Part II of this agenda. 

 

18   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 19 onwards  because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

19   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 153 - 160) 11.40 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part II 
(private) minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 May 2022. 

 

20   Review of Local Pension Board Minutes (Pages 161 - 170)  

 To review the private (Part II) minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Pension Board on 5 May 2022. 

 

21   Cyber Security Review (Pages 171 - 174) 11.50 

 A report by officers setting out the scope and timetable for this  



Page 6 

 

review. To receive feedback from members following the cyber 
security workshop 

22   Investment Management Fees and Costs for 2021/22 (Pages 
175 - 182) 

12.00 

 To receive a report on the annual investment management fees for 
the previous financial year. 

 

23   Brunel Governance Update  12.10 

 To receive a verbal update on the report from officers summarising 
the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 26 MAY 2022 AT WEST WILTS COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Steve Heyes (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Mike Pankiewicz and Cllr Pauline Church (Substitute - Part II) 
  

 
132 Membership 

 
It was noted that there were two impending changes to the membership of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee; firstly, the requirement to elect a Vice-Chair 
for the forthcoming year, and secondly, Cllrs Elizabeth Threlfall and Vijay 
Manro’s departure from the Committee. It was further noted that Cllrs George 
Jeans and Kevin Small would be taking their positions henceforth.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee elected Cllr Steve Heyes as the Vice-Chair of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee for the forthcoming year, 2022-23. 
 

133 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Claire Anthony and Cllr Christopher Newbury 
with Cllr Pauline Church attending as a substitute.  
 

134 Minutes 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meeting of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee held on 5 April 2022 were considered.  
 
The Chairman requested that a change to the wording of Minute Item 117 to 
make clear that the report provided assumptions and not an “actuarial valuation” 
as quoted. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the Part I (public) minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 5 April 2022 as 
a true and correct record.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

135 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

136 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that there had been changes to the way that the Risk 
Register would be monitored and presented and invited Jennifer Devine, Head 
of Wiltshire Pension Fund, to explain further. It was explained that as one of the 
Business Plan actions, officers were exploring how best to adapt the Risk 
Register to make it more streamlined, focussed and operationally embedded, 
work which was also in line with feedback received from the Chairman. Once 
the format had been agreed and developed by officers the updated document 
would be brought forward to the Committee for review. 
 

137 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions from the public or Councillors. 
 

138 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Pension Board 
held on 5 May 2022 were considered. Following which: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the Part I (public) minutes of the last meeting of the 
Local Pension Board held on 5 May 2022.  
 

139 Responsible Investment Update 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, updated the Committee on 
responsible investment issues. 
 
It was noted that the Stewardship Report had been submitted to the Financial 
Reporting Council but that due to the depth of analysis undertaken, it would 
likely take quite a few months before finding out if Signatory Status had been 
awarded. However, officers noted that if it was not awarded then officers would 
still receive valuable feedback. Furthermore, it was noted that Faith Ward from 
Brunel was attending the meeting during the Part II session to discuss the 
relationship between responsible investment and fiduciary duty.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed to use the report as a basis for monitoring the 
progress that is being made towards implementing responsible 
investment policy. 
 
The Committee noted the progress made against the Responsible 
Investment Plan 2022/23 actions.  

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

140 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee focusing 
on administration matters will be held on 28 July 2022. 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee focusing 
on investment matters will be held on 5 September 2022. 
 

141 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

142 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Committee considered the recommendation to exclude the public. After 
which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 143 – 146 because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

143 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Chris Moore, Pension Fund Accounting and Investments Officer, and Jennifer 
Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented the investment quarterly 
progress report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) The Committee agreed to use the investment report and the update 
provided by officers and advisers at the meeting as a basis for monitoring 
the investment performance and implementation of the strategic asset 
allocation.  
 

2) The Committee endorsed the position taken regarding implementation of 
the renewable infrastructure portfolio.  
 

144 Presentation from Brunel - Listed Equalities 
 
Representatives from Brunel delivered a presentation to the Committee. 

145 Presentation from Brunel - Responsible Investment 
 
Representatives from Brunel delivered a presentation to the Committee. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
146 Minutes 

 
The Part II (private) minutes of the previous meeting of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee held on 5 April 2022 were considered. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the Part II (private) minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 5 April 2022 as 
a true and correct record.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Minute 

reference
Section Meeting Action Task owner

Target date 

for completion
Date completed

227 

(17/12/20)

Investments 

(Stewardship Code)

Confirmation to Committee that the Fund has been signed to 

the 2020 Stewardship Code during 2021
JD 31/12/22

24 

(24/06/21)

Procurement (New 

Payroll System)

Updates on the integrated payroll and payments s
[...]
Mercer to work on a final tranche of committing 

affordable housing portfolio capital. A further updated is then 

to be provided to the Committee

JD 31/12/22

117 

(05/04/22)
Actuarial (Valuation)

CPI assumption approved, subject to the successful outcome of 

a discussion between the Independent Adviser and the Actuary
AF 26/05/22 26/05/22

P
age 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
28 July 2022 

 
Recommendations of the Local Pension Board 5 May 2022 

 

Minute at Board Recommendation Committee Agenda 

Minute 105 - 
Training Update 

1) The Board requested that officers send 
reminders to Members who had not 
completed their mandatory training. 

 

Item 8 – Headlines 
and Monitoring – 
Training Update 

Minute 111 – Audit 
Update 

1) To provide an update from Wiltshire 
Council finance team on the 
determination of the level of the 
Council recharge to the Fund, including 
details of the service relating to that 
charge. 

Item 10 – Key 
Financial Controls  

Minute 115 – Risk 

Register Update 

1) To note the Risk Register and to 
recommend the Committee accept the 
proposed changes as set out in the 
HAM Report.  

Item 8 – Headlines 
and Monitoring – 
Risk Register 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2022 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey, Laura Fisher and Mike Pankiewicz 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Gordon King, Jennifer Devine, Christopher Moore, Richard 
Bullen, Andy Cunningham and Stuart Figini 
  
  

 
96 Membership 

 
Officers noted that there were now two vacancies on the Board for both an 
Employer and Scheme Member representative due to Ian Jones resigning, the 
Chairman thanked Ian for all his input in Board meetings and wished him well 
for the future. 
 
Richard Bullen, 
[...]
 Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, introduced the item and noted 
that a lot of the information in the report had already been covered in previous 
agenda items. There were no questions from Board Members.  
 
 
 

115 Risk Register Update 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and Performance Manager, updated the 
Board in relation to the changes made to the Fund’s Risk Register.  
 
Officers thanked Cllr Richard Britton, Chairman of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee, for his feedback in relation to the Risk Register and combined with 
the recommendations made by SWAP in their March 2022 audit report, officers 
had made changes to how they manage the Risk Register to make it a more 
living document. The Chairman noted his support of Cllr Britton’s feedback and 
emphasised the importance of undertaking the review and making the 
appropriate changes. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board noted the attached Risk Register and recommended the 
changes/actions made by officers in points 8 – 10 to the Committee. 
 
 

116 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

117 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Work Plan 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Local Pension Board would be held on 18 
August 2022. 
 
 

118 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public. After which, it 
was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 24 - 26 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 

Page 23



 
 
 

 
 
 

interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

119 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee held on 3 March 2022 and 5 April 2022 were 
considered.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary 
meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 3 March 2022 
and 5 April 2022. 
 
 

120 Brunel Governance Review Update 
 
An update was provided by Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund. 
 
 

121 Minutes 
 
The Part II (private) minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2022 
were considered. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board approved and signed the Part II (private) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 17 February 2022 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.40 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 24

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
28 July 2022                              

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND HEADLINES AND MONITORING REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with information in relation to 
various standard issues, to enable the Committee to fulfil its monitoring role. 

a) Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update  
b) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  

1) New Fund Reporting Structure  
2) Period – 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2022  

c) Risk Register 
d) Internal Audit update 
e) Training update 

 
2. This report is intended to highlight key issues and developments.  Full detail is provided 

in the Appendices. 
  
Report from Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
3. This section summarises key events across the Pension Fund over the last quarter. 

a) Investment performance for the quarter to Mar-22 
[...]
tatements any organisation must consider whether they anticipate 
being able to continue operating for at least the next 12 months, or a longer time period, 
from the date of signing the accounts. This is a key assumption for making accounting 
assessments and is stated explicitly as using the Going Concern Basis. The Committee 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



 

are requested to review information provided in Appendix 1 to inform their approval of the 
going concern assessment. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
9. Environmental impact is dealt with in the TCFD report, pages 74 to 85, of the annual 

report and accounts. 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
10. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 
 
11. There are no financial considerations resulting from this proposal. 
 
Proposals 
 
12. The Committee is asked to: 

 
a) approve the proposed publication of the unaudited annual report and accounts 

2021/2022 and summary documents, and authorise officers to make any 
necessary minor amendments following the conclusion of the audit; and 

b) approve the going concern statement in Appendix 1 
 
JENNIFER DEVINE 
Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
Report Author: Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – going concern statement 
Appendix 2 – annual report and accounts (unaudited) 2021/22 

Page 78



Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee – Statement of Going Concern 

Introduction 

In compiling financial statements any organisation must consider whether they anticipate 

being able to continue operating for at least the next 12 months, or a longer time period, from 

the date of signing the accounts. This is a key assumption for making accounting assessments 

and is stated explicitly as using the Going Concern Basis.  

Management, when making this assessmen
[...]
m 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Review of Actions
	6 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board
	Minutes050522
	Minutes


	8 Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) Report
	WPFC 280722 Item 08 - HAM-Appendix1-Scheme-legal-regulatory-update
	WPFC 280722 Item 08 - Appendix2-Administration-KPIs
	WPFC 280722 Item 08 - HAM-report-Appendix-3-Red-Risks
	WPFC 280722 Item 08 - Risk register - Appendix 4
	WPFC 280722 Item 08 - HAM report Appendix 5 SWAP Audit - March 2022

	9 Business Plan 2022-2023
	10 Key Financial Controls
	11 Fund Annual Report and Accounts
	WPFC 280722 Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Going Concern Report YE March 2022

	12 Pensions Administration Strategy
	WPFC 280722 Item 12 Pension_Administration_Strategy_2022_main-draft
	WPFC 280722 Item 12 - PAS-Appendix-1-Employer-Targets
	WPFC 280722 Item 12-PAS-Appendix-2-Fund-Targets
	WPFC 280722 Item 12-PAS-Appendix-3-Employer-Escalation-Policy
	WPFC 280722 Item 12 - PAS-Appendix-4-Oversight-scrutiny-and-continuous-improvement-final

	13 Employer Charging Policy
	WPFC 280722 Item 13 - Employer-Charging-Policy - April 2022

	14 Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation
	15 Committee Forward Work Plan
	19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	20 Review of Local Pension Board Minutes
	21 Cyber Security Review
	22 Investment Management Fees and Costs for 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 JULY 2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Kevin Small, Mike Pankiewicz, Tracy Adams and 
Cllr Vijay Manro (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
147 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jonathan Seed and Steve Heyes. 
 
Councillor Heyes was substituted by Councllor Vijay Manro. 
 

148 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

149 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

150 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

151 Review of Actions 
 
The Committee reviewed the update on ongoing actions as detailed in the 
agenda.  
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the action log. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

152 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 
The Committee received the public minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting 
on 5 May 2022, and reviewed the recommendations of that meeting, which 
related to the Headlines and Monitoring and Key Financial Control items of the 
agenda. 
 
Further detail was sought on the review of the level of council recharge to the 
fund. It was stated Fund officers had met with Finance to cost services received 
from the council and had provided comment. A report would be taken to the 
Committee with details of any new charge. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board. 
 

153 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were received. 
 

154 Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) Report 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by Jennifer Devine, Head of 
Wiltshire Pension Fund, Richard Bullen, Fund Governance & Performance 
Manager and Andy Cunningham, Pension Administrative Lead, which provided 
information highlighting key issues and developments to enable the Committee 
to fulfil its monitoring role. 
 
Details were provided regarding investment performance with a 2.6% reduction 
for the quarter to the end of March 2022, with a challenging second quarter 
predicted due to global events. Further updates would be provided at the 
meeting on 5 September 2022. 
 
There was discussion of the auditing of accounts which was behind schedule 
due to national resourcing issues with Deloitte. It was requested the Treasurer 
of the Pension Fund be contacted on behalf of the Committee for clarification on 
the situation and any plans to improve the service. 
 
Details were sought on expectations of reasonable and adequate investment 
returns during a short and medium period of higher inflation. The importance of 
cashflow management during that period was highlighted. 
 
The Committee also discussed the Pensions dashboard and impact of the 
McCloud case, with it currently being stated there would be more of an 
administrative than cost impact for the Fund, with historical data being collected 
for any future need to make corrections. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There was discussion of key performance indicators, how the data was being 
generated, and ongoing monitoring of current as well as historical information. It 
was also noted that reporting arrangement to the Committee would be reviewed 
to ensure the required information was received in the most appropriate manner 
and timescale. 
 
The Committee also reviewed the risk register, and sought clarification on the 
rating of risks relating to disruptions due to the Evolve programme to replace 
the SAP system used for payroll and other financial administration. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the changes to the Risk Register and accept the 
recommendations for changes submitted by the Board. 

 
 

155 Business Plan 2022-2023 
 
A report was received from the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund on the progress 
toward actions set out in the Fund Business Plan for 2022/23. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress against actions set out in the Business Plan. 
 

156 Key Financial Controls 
 
A report was received regarding significant issues in relation to the Fund’s Key 
Financial Controls. 
 
It was stated the draft accounts and working papers had been provided to 
auditors ahead of deadlines, although due to delays with the council accounts 
being audited there had not been signoff for the previous two years. 
 
There was discussion of the ongoing payroll reconciliation to correct 
discrepancies between the SAP Payroll records and Altair pension 
administration system, with concern raised that the number identified had 
increased.  
 
There was discussion of the growing backlog of unallocated transfers in, i.e. 
where the money had been received but had not been credited to the member’s 
account on Altair, also an action identified by SWAP during the internal audit.  In 
these cases the member would receive their benefits in due course but the 
Annual Benefit Statements being sent out would be incorrect at this time.  
Officers confirmed that this matter would be addressed as a priority. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

There was also discussion of running costs. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Key Financial Controls update. 
 
 

157 Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented the draft Fund 
Annual Report and accounts. Details were provided on updated 
communications materials and strategies to engage members and 
stakeholders. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, and requested an explanation be included 
setting out why the report would be published although the accounts were at 
present unaudited, due to ongoing issues with the auditing of the council 
accounts separate to the Fund and nationwide audit resourcing issues. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To approve the proposed publication of the unaudited annual report and 
accounts 2021/2022 and summary documents, and authorise officers to 
make any necessary minor amendments following the conclusion of the 
audit after consultation with the Chairman of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee; 
 

2) To approve the going concern statement in Appendix 1 
 
 

158 Pensions Administration Strategy 
 
The Pensions Administration Lead, Andy Cunningham, presented a report on 
proposed revisions to the Pensions Administration Strategy. This included a 
service level agreement to apply to all employers in the Fund, who had been 
consulted as part of the review of the strategy. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Pensions Administration Strategy. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

159 Employer Charging Policy 
 
The Pensions Administration Lead, Andy Cunningham, presented proposed 
changes to the Fund’s Employer Charging Policy. Details of costs were 
provided in the appendix to the report. 
In response to queries it was confirmed the policy would be provided to 
employers alongside the updated administration strategy. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the revised Employer Charging Policy. 
 

160 Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation 
 
The Pensions Administration Lead, Andy Cunningham, presented a report on 
the ongoing pensioner payroll database reconciliation project. 
 
The number of cases had been updated, and the intention was to appoint an 
outside provider to work through the remaining material cases. 
 
The Committee sought details that though there had been an increase in cases, 
officers were confident the level of cases was now correct. It was stated that 
identification of errors was now a more known process, and the tender for the 
outside provider included the possibility of some further cases being identified. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the project. 
 

161 Committee Forward Work Plan 
 
The forward work plan was received, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the committee forward work plan. 
 

162 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5 September 2022. 
 

163 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

164 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 165-169  because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

165 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Part II private minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were presented 
for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

166 Review of Local Pension Board Minutes 
 
The Committee received the Part II private minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting on 5 May 2022. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board. 
 

167 Cyber Security Review 
 
A report was received on the Cyber Security Review requested by the 
Committee. A workshop had been held on 21 July 2022 to identify how cyber 
security could affect Pension Funds, and assessing compliance with the 
Pension Regulator’s guidance. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, how compliance could be achieved, and 
the need for ongoing discussions with the council’s IT services. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress of the review and to receive an additional report at a 
future meeting.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

168 Investment Management Fees and Costs for 2021/22 
 
A report was received setting out the Fund investment management annual 
fees and costs for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee sought additional details on the process by which fees were 
calculated and reviewed, and of any ongoing costs. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Fund investment management fees and costs for 2021/22. 
 

169 Brunel Governance Update 
 
A verbal update was received from Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund and the Chairman.  
 
Details were provided of recent discussions with the Brunel Oversight Board 
and future development of a five year strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.20 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

